

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

RUBY DUNCAN, an individual; RABBI MEL  
HECHT, an individual; *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA OFFICE OF THE  
STATE TREASURER; THE STATE OF  
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; *et*  
*al.*,

Respondents.

and

AIMEE HAIRR, an individual, *et al.*,

Respondents-Intervenors.

Case No. 70648

District Court

Case No. A-15-723703-C

**FILED**

JUL 25 2016

TRACIE K. LINDEMAN  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
BY   
CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE  
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND HINDU AMERICAN  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS  
FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

JOSHUA H. REISMAN  
Nevada Bar No. 7152  
HEIDI PARRY STERN  
Nevada Bar No. 8873  
REISMAN SOROKAC  
8965 S. Eastern Ave., Suite 382  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89123  
(702) 727-6258  
[jreisman@rsnvlaw.com](mailto:jreisman@rsnvlaw.com)  
[hstern@rsnvlaw.com](mailto:hstern@rsnvlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

16-23087

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Our Nation is Built on the Philosophical, Theological, and Political Understanding that Governmental Involvement with Religion Threatens Religious Liberty .....	6
1. Theology.....	7
2. Political philosophy .....	8
3. Educational policy .....	12
B. The Voucher Program Conflicts with Nevada's Goals of Promoting Religious Liberty and Preserving Strong, Inclusive Public Schools.....	15
C. Nevada's No-Aid Clause Protects Religious Freedom and Supports Religious Pluralism .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	21
<i>Americans United v. Rogers</i> 538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1976) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	12
<i>Cf. Van Orden v. Perry</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	23
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	20
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	22
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	17
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	23
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	22
<i>McDonald v. Sch. Bd. of Yankton Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> 246 N.W.2d 93 (S.D. 1976).....	17
<i>State v. Hallock</i> 16 Nev. 373 (1882) .....	4, 18, 19

<i>Witters v. State Comm'n for the Blind</i> 771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989) .....	17
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Withrop eds. & trans. 2000) (1835) .....	11, 12, 13
Blasi, <i>School Vouchers</i> , 87 CORNELL L. REV. ....	10
Diane Ravitch, <i>The Great School Wars: A History of the</i> <i>New York City Public Schools</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	13
Edwin S. Gaustad, <i>Roger Williams: Lives and Legacies</i> .....	8
Feldman, <i>Intellectual Origins</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. ....	9
Feldman, <i>Non-sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & POL. ....	15
<i>In U.S., Four in 10 Report Attending Church in Last Week</i> (Dec. 24, 2013).....	22
James Madison, <i>A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785) .....	10
Jill Goldenziel, <i>Blaine's Name in Vain?: State Constitutions, School Choice, and</i> <i>Charitable Choice</i> , 83 DENV. U. L. REV. 57 (2005) .....	16
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., Hackett Pub. Co. 1983) (1689).....	9
Merrill D. Peterson, <i>Jefferson and Religious Freedom</i> , ATL. MONTHLY (Dec. 1994).....	11
Noah Feldman, <i>Non-sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & POL. 65 (2002).....	14
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 346 (2002) .....	7

Official Report of the Debates and Proceedings in the Constitutional Convention  
of the State of Nevada (Frank Eastman, Printer 1866)..... 18

Richard P. McBrien, Caesar’s Coin: Religion and Politics in America (1987)..... 8

Roger Williams, *The Bloudy Tennant, Of Persecution for Cause of Conscience* (1644)..... 8

Steven K. Green, “*Blaming Blaine*”: *Understanding the Blaine Amendment  
and the “No-Funding” Principle*, 2 FIRST AMEND. L. REV..... 16

Steven K. Green, The Bible, the School, and the Constitution:  
The Clash That Shaped Modern Church-State Doctrine (2012)..... 14, 15

Thomas Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia (1787) ..... 13

Thomas Jefferson, *The Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom* (Jan. 16, 1786) ..... 11

U.S. Census Bureau, *Statistical Abstract of the United States* (1962)..... 21

U.S. Census Bureau, *Statistical Abstract of the United States*, tbl. 75 (2012) ..... 21

*U.S. Religious Landscape Survey: Religious Affiliation* (Feb. 2008)..... 22

*U.S. Religious Landscape Survey: Religious Beliefs and Practices* (June 2008)..... 22

Vincent Blasi, Essay, *School Vouchers and Religious Liberty: Seven Questions  
from Madison’s Memorial and Remonstrance*, 87 CORNELL L. REV. 783 (2002)..... 9, 10

William J. Reese, America’s Public Schools: From the Common School  
to “No Child Left Behind” (2011) ..... 14

WILLIAMS, *The Bloudy Tennant, supra*; EDWIN S. GAUSTAD, ROGER WILLIAMS 13, 59, 70 (2005)  
..... 8
